

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,
Appellees.

————— ◆ —————
**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————
***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC AT DUKE LAW
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

H. Jefferson Powell
Counsel of Record
Nicole J. Ligon
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
DUKE LAW SCHOOL
210 Science Drive
Durham, NC 27708
(919) 613-7168
powell@law.duke.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated March 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PRESERVING THE VITALITY OF DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE IS CENTRAL TO THE MEANING AND PURPOSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	3
a. The Key Role Of The First Amendment In Safeguarding Democratic Governance By Protecting Political Speech And Association Has Been Recognized Since The Founding Era.....	3

- b. Political Expression And Association Are At The Core Of First Amendment Protections: The First Amendment Most Strongly Protects Speech That Is Integral To A Healthful Democracy..... 7
- c. Partisan Gerrymandering Injures First Amendment Freedoms By Placing Political Parties At An Enduring Electoral Disadvantage 9

II. NORTH CAROLINA’S POLITICAL HISTORY DEMONSTRATES THE THREAT THAT PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING POSES TO DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE AND FIRST AMENDMENT FREEDOMS..... 10

- a. The Reconstruction and Post-Reconstruction Eras 12
- b. The Republican-Populist Upheaval..... 14
- c. Disfranchisement And Democratic Party Dominance 16

d.	Gerrymandering In The Twentieth And Twenty- First Centuries: A Bipartisan Means of Entrenchment	19
III.	THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES STRICT SCRUTINY IN CASES OF SEVERE POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING.....	24
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	5
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	26
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	7
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	11, 22, 25, 26
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	7-8
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	7, 8, 9
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1452 (2001)	22

<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	8
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	6, 11
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	10, 24, 25
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984)	20, 21
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	8, 23
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	25
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	7, 8

<i>Pope v. Blue</i> , 809 F. Supp. 392 (W.D.N.C. 1992)	19, 20, 21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8, 26
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	24
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	9
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	24, 26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.C. CONST. art. VI, § 4	17
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

U.S. CONST. amend. XV 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 *Annals of Cong.* 934 (1794)..... 4

Eric Anderson, *Race and Politics in North Carolina, 1872-1901: The Black Second* (1981)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

Michael Kent Curtis, *Race as a Tool in the Struggle for Political Mastery: North Carolina's Redemption Revisited 1870-1905 and 2011-2013*, 33 *LAW & INEQ.* (2015) 12, 13, 14, 17

Dep. of Thomas B. Hofeller 127:19–22, Jan. 24, 2017, ECF Nos. 101-34, 110-1)..... 22

Robert N. Hunter Jr., *Racial Gerrymandering and the Voting Rights Act in North Carolina*, 9 *Campbell L. Rev.* 255 (1987) 20

J. Morgan Kousser, *The Shaping of Southern Politics: Suffrage Restriction and the Establishment of the One-Party South, 1880-1910* (1974)..... 13, 14, 18

James Madison, The Report of 1800, 17 *The Papers of James Madison* 34 (R.A. Rutland ed. 1991)..... 5

Douglas M. Orr Jr., <i>The Persistence of the Gerrymander in North Carolina Congressional Redistricting</i> , 9 S.E. Geogr. 39 (1969).....	19
Michael Perman, <i>Struggle for Mastery: Disenfranchisement in the South, 1888-1908</i> (2001).....	16
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Christopher Warshaw, <i>The Impact of Partisan Gerrymandering on Political Parties</i> (Feb. 7, 2019) (unpublished manuscript), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3330695	26
Peter Zavodnyik, <i>The Age of Strict Construction: A History of the Growth of Federal Power, 1789-1861</i> (2007).....	4
